Bloomberg Consensus* Centrum
Target
Price
(Rs)

Variance
(%) BUY SELL HOLD

Target Price
(Rs)

18 0 4 193 160 (17.1)

*as on 2 November 2018; Source: Bloomberg, Centrum Research Estimates

Aalok Shah, aalok.shah@centrum.co.in; 91 22 4215 9075

Gaurav Jani, gaurav.jani@centrum.co.in; 9122 42159110

Y/E Mar (Rs mn) Net income# PPOP Reported PAT YoY (%) EPS (Rs) P/E (x) Adj BV (Rs) P/Adj BV (x) RoA (%) RoE (%)

FY16 13,910 8,333 4,447 15.8 7.4 10.3 45.6 1.7 1.5 15.5

FY17 16,827 9,937 5,028 13.1 8.4 12.7 52.6 2.0 1.5 15.2

FY18 19,624 12,078 5,920 17.7 8.9 16.7 55.5 2.7 1.6 15.3

FY19E 22,031 13,073 7,186 21.4 9.8 17.6 59.7 2.9 1.7 15.9

FY20E 24,881 14,609 8,462 17.8 11.6 14.6 70.8 2.4 1.7 16.1

Source: Company, Centrum Research Estimates #denotes NII + other income. FY16-19E YTD have been valued on average market cap basis

Financials

Result Update

HOLD

02 November 2018

INDIA

City Union Bank

2
City Union Bank

Sensitivity analysis and peer comparison

Exhibit 1: Sensitivity Analysis – impact of change in NIM and credit cost on FY19E PBT

%

Credit cost

 + 10bps  + 20bps  ' Current levels  - 10bps  - 20bps

N
IM

 - 5bps (5.2) (8.3) (2.1) 1.0 4.1

 - 10bps (7.3) (10.4) (4.2) (1.1) 2.0

 Current levels (3.1) (6.2) - 3.1 6.2

 + 5bps (1.0) (4.1) 2.1 5.2 8.3

 + 10bps 1.1 (2.0) 4.2 7.3 7.3

Source: Centrum Research Estimates

Exhibit 2: Rolling forward P/ABV chart

Source: Bloomberg, Company, Centrum Research Estimates

Exhibit 3: Comparative Valuations

Mkt Cap
(Rs mn)

CAGR (FY18-FY20E) %  PE (x) ROA (%) RoE (%) P/BVPS (x)

NII +
Oth inc

PPOP PAT FY18 FY19E FY20E FY18 FY19E FY20E FY18 FY19E FY20E FY18 FY19E FY20E

CUBK* 1,23,872 12.6 10.0 19.6 16.7 17.6 14.6 1.6 1.7 1.7 15.3 15.9 16.1 2.4 2.6 2.2

DCB Bank* 49,250 16.2 21.4 31.4 23.3 17.0 11.6 0.9 0.9 1.1 10.9 11.5 13.9 2.2 1.9 1.5

Karnataka Bk* 29,462 10.7 10.5 52.9 13.3 6.0 3.9 0.5 0.7 0.9 6.2 9.6 12.6 0.9 0.6 0.5